Filed: 07/07/2014 WEQC

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OF WYOMING

| IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF |) | FILED |
|--|-------------|--|
| VIOLATION & ORDER ISSUED TO: |) | JUL 0 7 2014 |
| Jackson Hole Airport c/o Craig Logan Director of Operations P.O. Box 159 Jackson, WY 83001 |) | Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council |
| |))) | DOCKET NUMBER 5437-14 |

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

- 1. The Jackson Hole Airport is located in Jackson, Wyoming in Teton County.
- 2. In the summer of 2012 the Jackson Hole Airport constructed a 179 foot by 260 foot de-icing pad and propylene glycol collection system.
- 3. The propylene glycol collection system consists of a 3,000 gallon interceptor tank followed by a 1,000 gallon interceptor tank both of which precede a 30,000 gallon glycol collection tank. The collection tank is double walled with a leak detection system.
- 4. The material in the collection tank is tested for the strength of propylene glycol to determine the means/method of disposal.
- 5. The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (WDEQ)/ Water Quality Division (WQD) has no record of issuing a permit to construct for the propylene glycol collection system.
- 6. The Jackson Hole Airport has violated Wyoming Statute 35-11-301(a)(iii) which requires a permit to construct, modify, or operate a treatment system.
- 7. This Notice is being sent to you pursuant to W.S. 35-11-701(c)(i), which requires that in any case of the failure to correct or remedy an alleged violation, the Director of DEQ shall cause a written notice to be issued and served on the person alleged to be responsible.

<u>Order</u>

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL-STATE OF WYOMING

WHEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT JACKSON HOLE AIRPORT:

1. Shall submit an application to the WDEQ/WQD for an 'as-built' permit for the propylene glycol collection system within sixty (60) days after receipt of this enforcement action.

This ORDER is final unless, not later than ten (10) days after the date of this notice is received it is appealed by filing two written petitions for a hearing before the Environmental Quality Council. If a hearing is requested, the first petition shall be mailed to: Chairman, Wyoming Environmental Quality Council, Room 1714 Herschler Building, 1st Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming, 82002. The second petition shall be mailed to: Director, Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Herschler Building, 4th Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming, 82002. Both petitions must be sent via certified mail, return receipt requested.

NOTHING IN THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOV) AND ORDER shall be interpreted to in any way limit or contravene any other remedy available under the Environmental Quality Act, nor shall this NOV be interpreted as being a condition precedent to any other enforcement action.

Ordered this 7 the day of

Todd Parfitt

Director

Department of Environmental Quality

Kevin Frederick Administrator

Water Quality Division

PLEASE DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: James Brough, Northwest District Engineer, Water & Wastewater Section, Wyoming DEQ/WQD, 510 Meadowview Drive, Lander, Wyoming 82520. Telephone 307-335-6961.

TP/KF/JB/bb/14-0549

cc: II

Northwest District Engineer Keith Guille, DEQ Public Information Officer EOC